Spearfish Board of Adjustment
Regular Session Agenda
May 17, 2021 5:30 p.m. – immediately following City Council
Regular Session
City Council Chamber
625 Fifth Street, Spearfish SD, 57783

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approve Minutes from February 16, 2021
4. Resolution 2021-18 A Resolution Granting a Variance to Lot C-2, a Subdivision of Lots 9 and
13, Matthews Addition to the City of Spearfish, South Dakota, Located in the NE1/4 NW1/4
Section 10, T6N, R2E, BHM
a. Hold a public hearing
b. Approve the findings
c. Approve Resolution 2021-18
5. Public Comments
Public comments are welcome at this time, however, no action will be taken.
6. Adjourn

ADA Compliance: The City of Spearfish fully subscribes to the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you desire to attend this
public meeting and are in need of special accommodations, please notify the Building and Development Office at 642-1335 and 24 hours prior
to the meeting so that appropriate auxiliary aids and services are available.

Spearfish Board of Adjustment
Regular Session Minutes
February 16, 2021

The Spearfish Board of Adjustment met in regular session on Monday February 16, 2021 following the 5:30
p.m. Spearfish City Council regular meeting in the council chambers at Spearfish City Hall. Chairman Dana
Boke called the meeting to order at 6:10 p.m. Roll call was taken with the following members present: Boke,
Clark, Jacobs, Hermann, Hodgs, Klarenbeek, and Lee. Also Present: City Planner Watson, City Attorney
McDonald, City Administrator Harmon, and Finance Officer DeNeui.
Approval of Minutes – Hodgs moved, Jacobs seconded and all voted to approve the minutes of the Board
of Adjustment meeting of Monday, February 1, 2021 as presented.
Hold a public hearing and approve Resolution 2021-04 -Staff presented Resolution 2021-04 and the
findings for the lot width variance request for Lot 1 Block 9 Sandstone Hills Addition. Ron Bengs and Steve
Hines presented the request. Chairman Boke opened the public hearing. No testimony was given online or
in person and the public hearing was closed. Clark moved, Jacobs seconded, and all voted to deny approval
of Resolution 2021-04.
Public Comment - Public comment section opened; no comments received.
Adjournment – Clark moved to adjourn, Klarenbeek seconded, and all voted to adjourn the meeting of the
Board of Adjustment at 6:30 p.m.

ITEM NUMBER
__________
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Planning and Zoning
DEPARTMENT/ENTITY: ___________________________________________________________

REQUEST:
Board of Adjustment action item - Resolution 2021-18; A Resolution granting a variance to lot
C-2, a subdivision of Lots 9 and 13, Matthews Addition to the City of Spearfish, South Dakota,
located in the NE1/4 NW1/4, SECTION 10, T6N, R2E, BHM
a) Hold a public hearing; b) approve the findings; c) approve Resolution 2021-18

JUSTIFICATION: (attach any additional justification and/or documentation)
This request is to allow the redevelopment of the Buggy Bath Car Wash at 1700 North Main to
enable the reconstruction of the wash tunnel to be built at 8 feet from the east property line.
Zoning Code requires 10 feet.
See staff report and related documents attached.

n/a
FUNDING: ___________________________________________________________________
Planning Comission: Approve
RECOMMENDATION: ________________________________________________________
COMMITTEE DATES

05/12/2021
LFPS: _____________________

PW: _____________________

Deadline: Friday 5:00pm prior to committee, send electronically to the Finance Office.
Departments provide requests/reports to committee:
Legal, Finance and Public Safety: City Administration may report to both committees. Police, Fire, Finance, Building Inspection,
Planning & Zoning and Human Resources.
Public Works: City Administration may report to both committees. Public Works, Library, Parks and Recreation, and Engineering.

Spearfish Planning Commission Staff Report
Meeting Location: City Council Chamber, 625 Fifth Street, Spearfish SD
Zoom Online Meeting – instructions to join on page 4

Meeting Date
and Time:

May 4, 2021 at 3 p.m.

Applicant:

Jeramiah Johnson/Buggy Bath Car Wash

Request:

Approve a variance to the rear yard setback requirements of
Appendix A Zoning, Section IV. District Regulations, Section 7. C2
Highway Service Commerical

Action:

Make a recommendation and set the Board of Adjustment's public
hearing for May 17, 2021

Location:

1700 N Main Street

Proposal Summary: Reduce rear setback requirements from 10 feet to 8 feet-10 inches.
BACKGROUND AND HISTORY:
•
•
•
•

This parcel is zoned C-2 Highway Service Commercial
Developed commercial property on north and east
Existing rear setback is +/- 8 feet
Side setbacks in the C-2 are 0 feet (provided for reference, not the subject of this request)

REVIEW CRITERIA AND STAFF FINDINGS:
The owner wishes to update this car wash business which requires the reconstruction of the
east end of the building presently located at a non-conforming setback of 8 feet from the east
property line. Because of this section of the building will be demolished and re-built, the nonconforming setback cannot be continued without a variance.
In the C-2 zoning district, the 10-foot building setback requirement assumes that a minimal
amount of space is needed for a visual separation between adjoining commercial buildings.
Since C-2 is a more suburban type of commercial district, the rear setback standard is applied
to achieve this goal. The building code prescribes the methods of construction when a building
is located near a property line and other structures; this variance will not supercede what that
code requires.
Variances must be evaluated according to the criteria established by the zoning code, below.
Staff findings are in bold.
Article VI Administration and Enforcement, Section 2. Variances:
D.

Evaluation Criteria. A variance shall be approved only if the applicant is able to satisfy
each of the following three (3) criteria:
1. The requested variance is not contrary to the public interest, as determined by the
Board of Adjustment. In order to fulfill the public interest, the proposed variance must
not:
a.
Alter the essential character of the locality or
b.
Endanger public safety.
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Findings:
1.a: The existing building is currently non-conforming for rear setback. The
variance requested is minimal and will not change the overall intensity or
character of this area nor will the public perceive any change in the
distance between the building and property line.
1.b: Public safety would not be endangered by this proposal as no streets or
sidewalks are affected.
Criteria 1.a and 1.b are both met.
2. The requested variance must result from special physical conditions on the property,
which:
a.
Are natural or man-made surroundings, shape, or topographical
conditions that do not result from persons presently having an
interest in the property; or
b.
Because the property is situated within any of the following
downtown core neighborhoods and has a lot width of seventy-five
feet (75’) or less, or a square footage of less than eight thousand
(8,000) square feet
i.
Original Town Plat
ii.
Uhlig Addition
iii.
Ramsdell Addition
iv.
West Addition
v.
Schar’s Addition
Findings:
2.a: The applicant cites the presence of a retaining wall along the east
property boundary which creates a vertical separation between the car
wash parcel below and the Taco Bell restaurant to the east, and above.
This change in elevation creates additional visual space between the two
properties. Additionally, the Taco Bell building is 40 feet from the subject
shared rear property line.
Criteria 2.a is met. Criteria 2.b does not apply.
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3. A literal enforcement of the provisions will result in unnecessary hardship.
a.
Because of the special physical conditions of the property, unusual
hardship that would serve no public purpose would result to the
owner if required to act in strict conformity with the provisions of
the zoning regulations and the authorization of a variance is
therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property.
b.
The hardship must be unique to a particular piece of property to
justify a variance, and not shared by all property in a particular zone
Findings:
3.a: Requring the applicant to reconstruct at an additional 1 foot-2 inches of
building setback serves no public purpose and imposes a hardship on
the redevelopment of the owner’s business. The ten foot distance is not
a publicly visible space similar to how a front setback functions. The
intent of the ordinance has been satisfied in the final configuration of
space between the car wash and Taco Bell buildings.
3.b While there are other retaining walls in the area, no other parcels nearby
share a common rear lot line on a retaining wall condition.
Criteria 3.a and 3.b are met.
PUBLIC COMMENTS: The applicant will post a public hearing notice on the property
concerning the Board of Adjustment’s hearing and notice also will be sent to the newspaper.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve and set public hearing for the Board of
Adjustment for May 17, 2021
ATTACHMENTS:
Page 5 – Aerial Map
Page 6 – Site Plan showing 8 foot-10 inch rear setback
Page 7 - Applicant’s responses to variance questionnaire
STAFF CONTACT:
Jayna Watson, City Planner, 605-717-1122; jayna.watson@cityofspearfish.com
City Spearfish is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.
Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85789712992
Meeting ID: 857 8971 2992
Or Dial In: +1 669 900 9128 and enter meeting ID: 857 8971 2992
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1700 North Avenue - Location of rear setback variance request
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City of Spearfish Board of Adjustment Variance Findings
Applicant: Jeramiah Johnson/Buggy Bath Car Wash
Location: 1700 North Main Street; Lot C-2, a Subdivision of Lots 9 and 13, Matthews Addition
to the City of Spearfish, South Dakota, Located in the NE1/4 NW1/4 Section 10, T6N, R2E,
BHM
Zoning: C-2 Highway Service Commercial
Variance Request: Reduce rear setback from 10 feet to 8 feet.
Date of Board of Adjustment Public Hearing: May 17, 2021
Planning Commission Recommendation: Approve – May 4, 2021
The Board of Adjustment has reviewed the variance criteria (italicized text) and makes the
following findings, (bold text).
Article VI Administration and Enforcement, Section 2. Variances:
D.

Evaluation Criteria. A variance shall be approved only if the applicant is able to satisfy
each of the following three (3) criteria:
1. The requested variance is not contrary to the public interest, as determined by the
Board of Adjustment. In order to fulfill the public interest, the proposed variance must
not:
a.
Alter the essential character of the locality or
b.
Endanger public safety.
Findings:
1.a: The existing building is currently non-conforming for rear setback. The
variance requested is minimal and will not change the overall intensity or
character of this area nor will the public perceive any change in the
distance between the building and property line.
1.b: Public safety would not be endangered by this proposal as no streets or
sidewalks are affected.
Criteria 1.a and 1.b are both met.
2. The requested variance must result from special physical conditions on the property,
which:
a.
Are natural or man-made surroundings, shape, or topographical
conditions that do not result from persons presently having an
interest in the property; or
b.
Because the property is situated within any of the following
downtown core neighborhoods and has a lot width of seventy-five
feet (75’) or less, or a square footage of less than eight thousand
(8,000) square feet
i.
Original Town Plat
ii.
Uhlig Addition
iii.
Ramsdell Addition
iv.
West Addition

v.

Schar’s Addition

Findings:
2.a: The applicant cites the presence of a retaining wall along the east
property boundary which creates a vertical separation between the car
wash parcel below and the Taco Bell restaurant to the east, and above.
This change in elevation creates additional visual space between the two
properties. Additionally, the Taco Bell building is 40 feet from the subject
shared rear property line.
Criteria 2.a is met. Criteria 2.b does not apply.
3. A literal enforcement of the provisions will result in unnecessary hardship.
a.
Because of the special physical conditions of the property, unusual
hardship that would serve no public purpose would result to the
owner if required to act in strict conformity with the provisions of
the zoning regulations and the authorization of a variance is
therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property.
b.
The hardship must be unique to a particular piece of property to
justify a variance, and not shared by all property in a particular zone
Findings:
3.a: Requring the applicant to reconstruct at an additional 2 feet of building
setback from where the existing building is located serves no public
purpose and imposes a hardship on the redevelopment of the owner’s
business. The ten foot distance is not a publicly visible space similar to
how a front setback functions. The intent of the ordinance has been
satisfied in the final configuration of space between the car wash and
Taco Bell buildings.
3.b While there are other retaining walls in the area, no other parcels nearby
share a common rear lot line on a retaining wall condition.
Criteria 3.a and 3.b are met.
I verify that the above findings and the decision to approve___ deny____by the Spearfish Board
of Adjustment were made in a public hearing on this 17th day of May, 2021
_________________________________________5-17-2021___
Dana Boke, Chairperson
Date

Approved____Denied_____ by a vote of __________

Date Filed ________________
____________________________________________
Board Clerk Signature
Date

Prepared By:
City of Spearfish
625 Fifth St.
Spearfish, SD 57783
(605) 717-1122

RESOLUTION 2021-18
A RESOLUTION GRANTING A VARIANCE TO LOT C-2, A SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 9
AND 13, MATTHEWS ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SPEARFISH, SOUTH DAKOTA,
LOCATED IN THE NE1/4 NW1/4 SECTION 10, T6N, R2E, BHM
WHEREAS, the owner of the following-described real property has requested a variance
to the rear setback requirements of the C-2 zoning district. This variance is to allow the
rear building setback to be reduced from ten (10) feet to eight (8) feet:
LOT C-2, A SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 9 AND 13, MATTHEWS ADDITION TO THE CITY OF
SPEARFISH, SOUTH DAKOTA, LOCATED IN THE NE1/4 NW1/4 SECTION 10, T6N, R2E,
BHM, AS SHOWN ON RECORDED PLAT DOCUMENT NUMBER 1982-555 IN THE OFFICE OF
THE LAWRENCE COUNTY OFFICE OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS.
WHEREAS, the City of Spearfish Board of Adjustment has reviewed the record and has
concluded that the applicant has satisfied the criteria for receiving the variance requested,
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the City of
Spearfish, Lawrence County, South Dakota, that the above-described property is hereby
granted a variance to Appendix A Zoning, Article IV. District Regulations, Section 7. C-2
Highway Service Commercial, D.3 to reduce the rear building setback from ten (10) feet
to eight (8) feet. This variance shall be deemed to run with the land but shall terminate
automatically if no building permit has been issued within 18 months of the variance
approval.
Dated this 17th day of May, 2021.
(Seal)
Attest:
________________________________
Michelle DeNeui, Finance Officer
Public Hearing: 5-17-2021
Adopted: 5-17-2021
Published: 5-22-2021
Effective: 6-11-2021

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
By: ____________________________
Dana Boke, its Chairperson

EXHIBIT A – CITY OF SPEARFISH RESOLUTION 2021-18
Location of variance approval for 8 foot setback

